Line

3a

3b

3c

5a

5b

8a

8b

9a

9b

9

10

11

1la

11b

11c

12

13

13a

13b

13c

Indicate UCOA Fund Type Used to Account for 9-1-1 Activity (choose one):
_ X___ Special Revenue Fund Enterprise Fund
Expenditures (UCOA Activity 3800)

Wireless service supplier cost recovery charges

(identify each supplier individually on lines below - attach list, if necessary)

AT&T

Barrow County Board of Commissioners
Certification of 9-1-1 Expenditures

For the Year Ended
September 30, 2016

Southern Linc

Sprint

Emergency telephone equipment, including necessary computer hardware,
software, and data base provisioning, addressing, and nonrecurring costs of
establishing a 9-1-1 system:

Lease costs

Purchase costs

Maintenance costs

Rates associated with the service suppliers 9-1-1 service and other service
suppliers recurring charges

Employees hired by the local government solely for the operation and
maintenance of the emergency 9-1-1 system and employees who work as
directors as defined in O.C.G.A. §46-5-138.2

Salaries and wages

Employee benefits

Cost of training of employees who work as dispatchers or directors

Office supplies of the public safety answering points used directly in
providing emergency 9-1-1 system services

Building used as a public safety answering point:
Lease costs

Purchase costs

Computer hardware and software used at a public safety answering point, including

computer assisted dispatch systems and automatic vehicle location systems:
Lease costs

Purchase costs

Maintenance costs

Supplies directly related to providing emergency 9-1-1 system services,
including the cost of printing emergency 9-1-1 public education materials

Logging recorders used at a public safety answering point to record
telephone and radio traffic:

Lease costs
Purchase costs

Maintenance costs

Insurance purchased to insure against risks and liability in the operation and maintenance
of the 9-1-1 system on behalf of the local government or on behalf of employees hired
by the local government solely for the operation and maintenance of the 9-1-1 system

and employees who work as directors

Mobile communications vehicle and equipment, if the primary purpose and designation

of such vehicle is to function as a backup 9-1-1 system center
Lease costs
Purchase costs

Maintenance costs

Page 1 of 2

0.CGA.
Reference:

46-5-134(e)

46-5-134(f)(1)(A)
46-5-134(f)(1)(A)

46-5-134(f)(1)(A)

46-5-134(f)(1)(B)

46-5-134(f)(1)(C)
46-5-134(f)(1)(C)

46-5-134(f)(1)(D)

46-5-134(f)(1)(E)

46-5-134(f)(1)(F)

46-5-134(f)(1)(F)

46-5-134(f)(1)(G)
46-5-134(f)(1)(G)

46-5-134(f)(1)(G)

46-5-134(f)(1)(H)

46-5-134(f)(1)(1)
46-5-134(f)(1)(1)

46-5-134(f)(1)(1)

46-5-134()(2)(B)(i)

46-5-134(f)(2(B)(ii)
46-5-134(f)(2(B)(ii)

46-5-134(f)(2(B)(ii)

38,863
86

13,962

815,636
302,656

2,273

6,692

53,494

90

2,750



Line

14

15

15a

15b

15¢

16

16a

16b

16¢

17

18

Barrow County Board of Commissioners
Certification of 9-1-1 Expenditures

For the Year Ended
September 30, 2016

O.CGA.
Reference:
Allocation of indirect costs associated with supporting the 9-1-1 system center and
operations as identified and outlined in an indirect cost allocation plan approved by the
local governing authority that is consistent with the costs allocated within the local
government to both governmental and business-type activities 46-5-134(f)(2)(B)(iii)
Mobile public safety voice and data equipment, geo-targeted test messaging alert systems,
or towers necessary to carry out the function of 9-1-1 system operations
Lease costs 46-5-134(f)(2(B)(iv)
Purchase costs 46-5-134(f)(2(B)(iv)
Maintenance costs 46-5-134(f)(2(B)(iv)
Public safety voice and data communications systems located in the 9-1-1 system facility
that further the legislative intent of providing the highest level of emergency response
service on a local, regional, and state-wide basis, including equipment and associated
hardware and software that supports the use of public safety wireless voice and data
communication systems
Lease costs 46-5-134(f)(2(B)(v)
Purchase costs 46-5-134(f)(2(B) (V)
Maintenance costs 46-5-134(f)(2(B) (V)

Other expenditures not included in Lines 2 through 16 above.
Identify by object and purpose.

Professional Services

Professional Services - County Attorney

Uniforms

Utilities

Fleet Maintenance

Gasoline/Diesel

Books & Periodicals

Other Supplies

Capital Purchases - Vehicle

Total Expenditures (total of all amounts reported on Lines 2 through 17 above)

Certification of Local Government Officials

1 have reviewed the information presented in this report and certify that it is accurate and correct. | further certify that
the 9-1-1 funds were expended in compliance with the expenditure requirements specified in the Official Code of Georgia
Annotated (OCGA), Section 46-5-134. | understand that, in accordance with OCGA Section 46-5-134(m)(2), any local
government which makes expenditures not in compliance with this Code section may be held liable for pro rata
reimbursement to telephone and wireless telecommunications subscribers of amounts improperly expended. Further, the
noncompliant local government shall be solely financially responsible for the reimbursement and for any costs

associated with the reimbursement. Such reimbursement shall be accomplished by the service providers abating the
imposition of the 9-1-1 charges and 9-1-1 wireless enhanced charges until such abatement equals the total amount

of the rebate.

S b —
Signature of Chief Elected Official /‘%‘ Date__ 3/30/2017

Print Name of Chief Elected Official Pat Graham
Title of Chief Elected Official Chairman
P
W 7 -
Signature of Chief Financial Officer. 'I‘J&{,\_,-*- aalit= Date__3/31/2017
Print Name of Chief Financial Officer Rose K. Kisaalita, CPA

Page 2 of 2

124,304

23,895
1,763
1,618

15,714

39
916
42
21

24,790

1,429,604



	Sheet1

