## Barrow County Board of Commissioners Certification of 9-1-1 Expenditures

For the Year Ended September 30, 2016

No.	_	O.C.G.A. Reference:		
1	Indicate UCOA Fund Type Used to Account for 9-1-1 Activity (choose one):			
	X Special Revenue Fund Enterprise Fund			
	Expenditures (UCOA Activity 3800)			
2	Wireless service supplier cost recovery charges (identify each supplier individually on lines below - attach list, if necessary)	46-5-134(e)		
	AT&T		\$	38,863
	Southern Linc		\$	86
	Sprint		\$	13,962
3	Emergency telephone equipment, including necessary computer hardware, software, and data base provisioning, addressing, and nonrecurring costs of establishing a 9-1-1 system:			
3a	Lease costs	46-5-134(f)(1)(A)	\$	
3b	Purchase costs	46-5-134(f)(1)(A)	\$	
3c	Maintenance costs	46-5-134(f)(1)(A)	\$	
4	Rates associated with the service suppliers 9-1-1 service and other service			
	suppliers recurring charges	46-5-134(f)(1)(B)	\$	
5	Employees hired by the local government solely for the operation and maintenance of the emergency 9-1-1 system and employees who work as directors as defined in O.C.G.A. §46-5-138.2			
5a	Salaries and wages	46-5-134(f)(1)(C)	\$	815,636
5b	Employee benefits	46-5-134(f)(1)(C)	\$	302,656
6	Cost of training of employees who work as dispatchers or directors	46-5-134(f)(1)(D)	\$	2,273
7	Office supplies of the public safety answering points used directly in providing emergency 9-1-1 system services	46-5-134(f)(1)(E)	\$	6,692
8	Building used as a public safety answering point:			
8a	Lease costs	46-5-134(f)(1)(F)	\$	
8b	Purchase costs	46-5-134(f)(1)(F)	\$	
9	Computer hardware and software used at a public safety answering point, including computer assisted dispatch systems and automatic vehicle location systems:			
9a	Lease costs	46-5-134(f)(1)(G)	\$	
9b	Purchase costs	46-5-134(f)(1)(G)	\$	
9c	Maintenance costs	46-5-134(f)(1)(G)	\$	53,494
10	Supplies directly related to providing emergency 9-1-1 system services, including the cost of printing emergency 9-1-1 public education materials	46-5-134(f)(1)(H)	\$	90
11	Logging recorders used at a public safety answering point to record telephone and radio traffic:			
11a	Lease costs	46-5-134(f)(1)(I)	\$	
11b	Purchase costs	46-5-134(f)(1)(I)	\$	
11c	Maintenance costs	46-5-134(f)(1)(I)	\$	2,750
12	Insurance purchased to insure against risks and liability in the operation and maintenance of the 9-1-1 system on behalf of the local government or on behalf of employees hired by the local government solely for the operation and maintenance of the 9-1-1 system and employees who work as directors	46-5-134(f)(2)(B)(i)	\$	
13	Mobile communications vehicle and equipment, if the primary purpose and designation of such vehicle is to function as a backup 9-1-1 system center			
13a	Lease costs	46-5-134(f)(2(B)(ii)	\$	
13b	Purchase costs	46-5-134(f)(2(B)(ii)	\$	
13c	Maintenance costs	46-5-134(f)(2(B)(ii)	<b>S</b>	

## Barrow County Board of Commissioners Certification of 9-1-1 Expenditures

For the Year Ended September 30, 2016

Line No.	-	O.C.G.A. Reference:				
14	Allocation of indirect costs associated with supporting the 9-1-1 system center and operations as identified and outlined in an indirect cost allocation plan approved by the local governing authority that is consistent with the costs allocated within the local government to both governmental and business-type activities	46-5-134(f)(2)(B)(iii)	\$			
15	Mobile public safety voice and data equipment, geo-targeted test messaging alert systems, or towers necessary to carry out the function of 9-1-1 system operations					
15a	Lease costs	46-5-134(f)(2(B)(iv)	\$			
15b	Purchase costs	46-5-134(f)(2(B)(iv)	\$			
15c	Maintenance costs	46-5-134(f)(2(B)(iv)	\$			
16	Public safety voice and data communications systems located in the 9-1-1 system facility that further the legislative intent of providing the highest level of emergency response service on a local, regional, and state-wide basis, including equipment and associated hardware and software that supports the use of public safety wireless voice and data communication systems					
16a	Lease costs	46-5-134(f)(2(B)(v)	\$			
16b	Purchase costs	46-5-134(f)(2(B)(v)	\$			
16c	Maintenance costs	46-5-134(f)(2(B)(v)	\$ 124,304			
17	Other expenditures not included in Lines 2 through 16 above.  Identify by object and purpose.  Professional Services	-	\$ 23,895			
	Professional Services - County Attorney	-	\$1,763			
	Uniforms	-	\$1,618			
	Utilities	_	\$15,714			
	Fleet Maintenance	_	\$39			
	Gasoline/Diesel	_	\$ 916			
	Books & Periodicals	-	\$42			
	Other Supplies	-	\$21			
	Capital Purchases - Vehicle	-	\$\$			
18	Total Expenditures (total of all amounts reported on Lines 2 through 17 above)		\$			
	Certification of Local Government Officials					
I have reviewed the information presented in this report and certify that it is accurate and correct. I further certify that the 9-1-1 funds were expended in compliance with the expenditure requirements specified in the Official Code of Georgia Annotated (OCGA), Section 46-5-134. I understand that, in accordance with OCGA Section 46-5-134(m)(2), any local government which makes expenditures not in compliance with this Code section may be held liable for pro rata reimbursement to telephone and wireless telecommunications subscribers of amounts impropely expended. Further, the noncompliant local government shall be solely financially responsible for the reimbursement and for any costs associated with the reimbursement. Such reimbursement shall be accomplished by the service providers abating the imposition of the 9-1-1 charges and 9-1-1 wireless enhanced charges until such abatement equals the total amount of the rebate.						
Signature of Chief Elected Official Date3/30/2017						
Print Name of Chief Elected OfficialPat Graham						
Title of Chief Elected OfficialChairman						
Signature of Chief Financial Officer						
Print 1	Print Name of Chief Financial OfficerRose K. Kisaalita, CPA					